

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:25-cv-00471-TJK

CONSENT MOTION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction, Interest & Summary of Argument | 1 |
| Argument | 2 |
| I. The orders cannot be vague because they clearly apply to Plaintiffs..... | 3 |
| II. The First Amendment does not require the government to subsidize discrimination. | 7 |
| III. Equal protection doesn't prohibit the orders; it <i>requires</i> them. | 13 |
| Conclusion..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Richardson,
480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 14, 16

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995) 14

Am. Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt.,
103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 8

American Communications Ass’n. v. Douds,
339 U.S. 382 (1950) 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 2

Bob Jones University v. Johnson,
396 F. Supp. 597 (D.S.C. 1974) 15

Bob Jones University v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983) 8

Brache v. Westchester County,
658 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 4

Cammarano v. United States,
358 U.S. 498 (1959) 11

Coates v. Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971) 3

East Bay Recycling, Inc. v. Cabill,
2007 WL 2728421 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14)..... 10

Gautreaux v. Romney,
448 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1971) 14-15

HLAS, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) 9

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69 (1984)..... 8

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 3

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 3, 6

Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra,
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) 10

Lucero v. Detroit Public Schools,
 160 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D. Mich. 2001)..... 4

Maber v. Roe,
 432 U.S. 464 (1977) 11

NAACP, Western Region v. Brennan,
 360 F. Supp. 1006 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 16

Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers v. Trump,
 No. 25-1189 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 14, 2025)..... 5

Nat’l Black Police Ass’n, Inc. v. Velde,
 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 15

NEA v. Finley,
 524 U.S. 569 (1998) 10-11

Norwood v. Harisson,
 413 U.S. 455 (1973) 8, 15

Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency,
 721 F. Supp. 3d 431 (N.D. Tex. 2024) 14

Parker v. Levy,
 417 U.S. 733 (1974) 7

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 8

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,
 461 U.S. 540 (1983) 10, 12

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
 438 U.S. 265 (1978) 14

Rumyon v. McCrary,
 427 U.S. 160 (1976) 8

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 10

SFFA v. Harvard,
 600 U.S. 181 (2023) 14

Shannon v. HUD,
 436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 14

Sierra Club v. Gorsuch,
 715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 10

U.S. AID v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l,
 570 U.S. 205 (2013) 11-12

United States v. Harris,
347 U.S. 612 (1954) 5

United States v. Poindexter,
951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 4

United States v. Robertson,
588 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2022) 5

United States v. Sandlin,
575 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2021).....6-7

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013) 14

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 2

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
595 U.S. 30 (2021)..... 5

Young v. Pierce,
628 F. Supp. 1037 (E.D. Tex. 1985) 15

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009) 10

Statutes

29 C.F.R. §32.5..... 13

31 C.F.R. §22.5..... 13

34 C.F.R. §106.4..... 13

36 C.F.R. §1211.115 13

42 U.S.C. §181166-7

42 U.S.C. §1981..... 4, 6-7

42 U.S.C. §2000d 4, 6-7, 14

45 C.F.R. §84.5..... 13

49 C.F.R. §21.7..... 13

Other Authorities

Assurance of Compliance, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (visited Aug. 22, 2025),
bit.ly/4mZZtw4 13

*Defending Women from Gender Ideology Extremism and Restoring Biological Truth to the Federal
Government*, Exec. Order 14168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 12-13

Ending Illegal Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based Opportunity, Exec. Order 14173, 90 Fed.
Reg. 8633 (Jan. 21, 2025)3, 6-7, 9, 12-13, 15

Ending Radical and Wasteful Government DEI Programs and Preferencing, Exec. Order 14151, 90
Fed. Reg. 8339 (Jan. 20, 2025) 3, 8, 12, 15
